
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

**WHITNEY CROFT, ROBERT
BOHMAN, BRANDON PETERSON,
SHELLEY PAIGE, AND DAVID PIKE,**

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

**MORGAN COUNTY AND STACY
NETZ CLARK, in her official capacity
as Morgan County Clerk,**

Respondents/Appellees.

and

WASATCH PEAKS RANCH, LLC,

Intervenor/Appellee.

Case No. 20200373-SC

BRIEF OF APPELLEE WASATCH PEAKS RANCH, LLC

On appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Morgan County
Honorable Noel Hyde, District Court No. 190500095

Troy L. Booher
Beth E. Kennedy
Taylor P. Webb
Zimmerman Booher
341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Richard H. Reeve
Reeve Law Group, P.C.
5160 South 1500 West
Riverdale, Utah 84405
Attorneys for Appellants

Jann Farris
Morgan County Attorney
48 West Young Street
Morgan, Utah 84050
*Attorney for Appellees Morgan County and
Stacy Netz Clark*

Mark R. Gaylord (#5073)
Nathan R. Marigoni (#14885)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
One Utah Center, Suite 800
201 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2221
Telephone: (801) 531-3000
Facsimile: (801) 531-3001
gaylord@ballardspahr.com
marigonin@ballardspahr.com
*Attorneys for Appellee Wasatch Peaks
Ranch, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF PARTIES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. The Ordinance and Application for Referendum 4

II. Proceedings Below 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED IT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER THE SPONSORS’ APPEAL. 10

A. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction over the Sponsors’ Appeal unless they were Prohibited from Pursuing an Extraordinary Writ to This Court..... 10

B. The District Court Correctly Concluded the Sponsors Did Not Demonstrate They Were Prohibited from Pursuing an Extraordinary Writ to This Court..... 14

1. Rule 19 Imposes No Prohibition on Pursuit of an Extraordinary Writ..... 15

2. Filing in the District Court was Impractical or Inappropriate under the Plain Terms of the Statute. 16

3. The District Court’s Interpretation Does Not Create an Absurd Result. 18

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT THE SPONSORS’ APPLICATION FOR

**REFERENDUM PETITION DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE
STATUTE. 20**

A. The County Properly Rejected the Sponsors’ Application 21

**1. The Application Did Not Include the Required
Certification That Each Sponsor Was a Resident of Utah..... 22**

**2. Four of the Five Sponsors’ Signatures Were Not Validly
Acknowledged..... 24**

3. The Application was Untimely..... 26

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Williamson</i> , 43 B.R. 813 (Bankr. D. Utah 1984)	25
State Cases	
<i>Am. W. Bank Members, L.C. v. State</i> , 2014 UT 49, 342 P.3d 224	10
<i>Anderson v. Provo City</i> , 2016 UT 50, 387 P.3d 1014	12, 17
<i>Brown v. Div. of Water Rights of the Dep't of Nat. Res. of Utah</i> , 2010 UT 14, 228 P.3d 747	14, 15
<i>Carpenter v. Riverton City</i> , 2004 UT 68, 103 P.3d 127	12
<i>Count My Vote, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 60, 452 P.3d 1109	16
<i>Downs v. Thompson</i> , 2019 UT 63	10
<i>Garfield Cty. v. United States</i> , 2017 UT 41, 424 P.3d 46	19, 20
<i>Grynberg v. Questar Pipeline Co.</i> , 2003 UT 8, 70 P.3d 1	20
<i>Holmes v. Cannon</i> , 2016 UT 42, 387 P.3d 971	2
<i>Krejci v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 2013 UT 74, 322 P.3d 662	3
<i>Low v. City of Monticello</i> , 2002 UT 90, 54 P.3d 1153	9, 12

<i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. KFJ Ranch P’ship</i> , 2011 UT 50, 267 P.3d 863	14
<i>Monarrez v. Utah DOT</i> , 2016 UT 10, 368 P.3d 846	22
<i>Monticello v. Christensen</i> , 788 P.2d 513 (Utah 1990)	10
<i>Olguin v. Anderton</i> , 2019 UT 73, 456 P.3d 760	3, 20
<i>Orvis v. Johnson</i> , 2008 UT 2, 177 P.3d 600	3
<i>Pugh v. Draper City</i> , 2005 UT 12, 114 P.3d 546	27, 28
<i>Rueda v. Labor Comm’n</i> , 2017 UT 58, 423 P.3d 1175	13
<i>Savely v. Utah Highway Patrol</i> , 2018 UT 44, 427 P.3d 1174	2
<i>State Tax Comm’n v. Logan</i> , 54 P.2d 1197 (Utah 1936)	13
<i>T.D.G. v. L.R. (In re A.T.I.G.)</i> , 2012 UT 88, 293 P.3d 276	18
<i>W. Jordan City v. Goodman</i> , 2006 UT 27, 135 P.3d 874	10
<i>Zonts v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 2017 UT 71, 416 P.3d 360	17
State Statutes	
Utah Code Ann. § 17-27a-103	11
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-1-104	27
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-1-404	28
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-101	11

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-508	17
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-601	21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-602	9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-602.7	11, 13
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-602.8	1, 5-9, 11-19, 21, 24, 26, 28, 30
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-604	17
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-7-607	12, 13, 17, 18
Utah Code Ann. § 46-1-2	25
Utah Code Ann. § 46-1-7	25
Utah Code Ann. § 68-3-12	27

Rules

Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 19.....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17
--	----------------------------------

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. Article VIII, § 5	10
-------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary.....	23
H.B. 119, 2019 Gen. Sess. (Utah), available at https://le.utah.gov/~2019/bills/static/HB0119.html	13
Black’s Law Dictionary.....	23
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary 223.....	23
